

---

---

No. CV 11-55440

---

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

**COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, et al.,**

*Appellants,*

v.

**NATIONAL MEAT PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION,**

*Appellee.*

---

*Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

---

Team 10  
*Attorneys for Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>I. THE FEDERAL MEAT INSPECTION ACT DOES NOT PREEMPT NEW YORK’S ANIMAL PRODUCTS CONSUMER INFORMATION ACT.....</b>	<b>6</b>
A. Because the APCIA is an exercise of New York’s historic police powers, the ordinary presumption against preemption of state law is at its zenith. ....	7
B. The scope of the FMIA’s express preemption provision does not clearly and manifestly encompass the APCIA. ....	9
1. New York’s public-interest placards are not “labeling” under the FMIA because they only convey broad generalities about animal-related issues, not particularized information about specific articles of meat.....	11
a. The APCIA’s public-interest placards convey generalities about broad issues relating to animal-product agriculture and consumption.....	11
b. The district court’s interpretation of “accompanying” is overly broad, and should be corrected. ....	13
c. The FMIA’s text and regulations indicate that its label and labeling scheme conveys particularized information about specific articles of meat, not general public-service-style messages. ....	14
d. Supreme Court precedent indicates that labeling under the FMIA must supplement or explain a specific article. ....	14
e. Second Circuit precedent interpreting the definition of “labeling” indicates that written material “accompanying” an article must convey particularized information about that specific article.....	16
2. The word “accompanying” is ambiguous at best in this instance, and thus cannot be relied upon to surmount the presumption against preemption. ....	17
C. The savings clause in the FMIA’s preemption provision obviates the need for an inquiry into implied preemption. ....	19
D. The FMIA does not impliedly preempt the APCIA.....	20
1. The FMIA does not preempt the entire the field of meat regulation. ....	21
2. It is physically possible to comply with both the FMIA and APCIA.....	21

3. The APCIA does not stand as an obstacle to the effectuation of Congress’s purpose in enacting the FMIA. ....	21
<b>II. NEW YORK ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS AUTHORITY AS A STATE UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE IN THE PASSAGE OF THE ANIMAL PRODUCTS CONSUMER INFORMATION ACT.....</b>	<b>22</b>
A. The Animal Products Consumer Information Act is nondiscriminatory .....	23
1. The statute is not facially discriminatory .....	23
2. The APCIA is not discriminatory in- effect.....	24
B. The benefits of the Animal Products Consumer Information Act outweigh the minimal burden on interstate commerce.....	27
1. The Animal Products Consumer Information Act effectuates a legitimate public purpose.....	28
2. The Burdens Imposed on Interstate Commerce are de minimis. ....	29
3. The district court erred in its application of the <i>Pike</i> balancing test.....	30
4. The APCIA is constitutional because the incidental burden of the APCIA is not “clearly excessive” in relation to the immense local benefits.....	31
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>32</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	17
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. Ball</i> , 424 F. Supp. 758 (W.D. Mich. 1976) .....	15, 20
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. Ball</i> , 550 F. Supp. 285 (W.D. Mich. 1982) .....	18
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. Leeman</i> , 102 Cal. Rptr. 3d 759 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) .....	16
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. Pridgeon</i> , 724 F.2d 45 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>Askew v. Am. Waterways Operators, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973) .....	8
<i>Automated Salvage Transp., Inc. v. Wheelabrator Env'tl. Sys., Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959) .....	31
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975) .....	9, 28
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) .....	7
<i>Bowman v. Niagara Mach. &amp; Tool Works, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 1052 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	31
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	23
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011) .....	20
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992) .....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	18
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	passim
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....	23, 27
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	10
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69, 92 (1987) .....	30
<i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo, S.A. de C.V., v. Curry</i> , 476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	21, 22
<i>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	20
<i>Fox v. Mohawk &amp; H. R. Humane Soc'y</i> , 59 N.E. 353 (N.Y. 1901) .....	9
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) .....	19, 21
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	20
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	20
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824) .....	22
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	8
<i>Gregory v. Daly</i> , 243 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	13
<i>Grocery Mfrs. of Am., Inc. v. Gerace</i> , 474 U.S. 801 (1985) .....	18, 19
<i>Grocery Mfrs. of Am., Inc. v. Gerace</i> , 581 F. Supp. 658 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	18, 27
<i>Grocery Mfrs. of Am., Inc. v. Gerace</i> , 755 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	18, 19

<i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	8
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	22, 24
<i>Hunt v. Wash. Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	25
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit, Mich.</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960) .....	8
<i>Ingredient Commc'n Council, Inc. v. Lungren</i> , 4 Cal. Rptr. 2d 216 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992)	13
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977) .....	7, 14, 15
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981) .....	30, 31
<i>Kordel v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 345 (1948) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	23, 29
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	6
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	8, 11
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....	25, 27, 29
<i>Mintz v. Baldwin</i> , 289 U.S. 346 (1933) .....	31
<i>N.Y. State Pesticide Coal., Inc. v. Jorling</i> , 874 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	13, 16, 17
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass'n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ...	16, 18
<i>N.Y. State Trawlers Ass'n v. Jorling</i> , 16 F.3d 1303 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>Nat'l Farmers Org. Irasburg v. Comm'r of Agric., State of Conn.</i> , 711 F.2d 1156 (1983)	
.....	27, 31, 32
<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 132 S. Ct. 965 (2012) .....	6
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .....	27
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	7
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Envtl. Quality of State of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) .....	23
<i>Pike v. Bruch Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	5, 23, 28, 30
<i>Recycling v. Town Bd. of Babylon</i> , 66 F.3d 1272 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	25
<i>Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n, Local 1625, AFL-CIO v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963) ...	6
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	7, 20
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona, ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945) .....	22, 29
<i>Sentell v. New Orleans &amp; C.R. Co.</i> , 166 U.S. 698 (1897) .....	9
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134, 140 (1944) .....	18
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Toy Mfrs. of Am., Inc. v. Blumenthal</i> , 986 F.2d 615 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	14, 19
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330	
(2007) .....	24
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) .....	29
<i>United States v. Urbuteit</i> , 335 U.S. 355 (1948) .....	15
<i>Va Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	8, 21

**Statutes**

Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act (FDCA)  
21 U.S.C. § 321(m)..... 15

Federam Meat Inspection Act (FMIA)  
21 U.S.C. § 601(n)(6) ..... 22  
21 U.S.C. § 601(o) ..... 10  
21 U.S.C. § 601(p) ..... 10, 11, 15  
21 U.S.C. § 602..... 21  
21 U.S.C. § 607(a) ..... 14  
21 U.S.C. § 607(c)–(e)..... 14  
21 U.S.C. § 678..... 10, 20, 21

Federal Fungicide, Insecticide and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA)  
7 U.S.C. § 136(p)(1) ..... 17  
7 U.S.C. § 136(p)(2)(A)..... 17  
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b) ..... 17

New York Animal Product Consumer Act (APCIA)  
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 1000 ..... 1  
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 1000.3 ..... 2, 11, 12, 28  
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 1000.4(1)..... 8, 12, 24

**Regulations**

9 C.F.R. § 424.22(c)(4)..... 14  
9 C.F.R. § 441.10 ..... 14  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25603.2(a) (2008) ..... 16

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 22  
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 56 ..... 1, 3  
S. Rep. No. 90-799 (1967), *reprinted in* 1967 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2188..... 15, 21  
U.S. Dep’t of Agric., *A Guide to Federal Food Labeling Requirements for Meat and Poultry Products* (R. Post et al., eds. 2007)..... 14, 18

**Secondary Sources**

Cecelia Tichi, *Exposés and Excess: Muckraking in America, 1900/2000* (2004) ..... 6  
E. Chemerinsky, *Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies* §5.3.5, at 424 (2d ed. 2002) ..... 31  
Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* § 6-25, 480 (2d ed. 1988)..... 8  
Sandra Zellmer, *Preemption by Stealth*, 45 Hous. L. Rev. 1659 (2009) ..... 20  
*Webster’s Third New International Dictionary* (Philip Babcock Gove ed., Merriam-Webster 2002)..... 18
